
Admin Fees
1,100€ :  a one-time development fund fee for new
students. 

350€ - a non-refundable, yearly processing fee
charged per student application. 

Fee Details 
The school fees listed above include:

academic supplies for the entire year
class trips and outings
catered organic hot lunches

It does not include
nappies (for those children who need them)
morning snack

 
As a ‘hors-contrat’ private school, we do not receive
any government subsidies so our budget is financed
entirely from school fees.

A 10% discount will be applied to the youngest
sibling’s tuition for all families with 2 or more
children enrolled in the school.

Family Discount

La Nouvelle École Paris 
2026 - 2027

Fees are reviewed and updated every academic
year. The 2027 - 2028 fees will be posted in

January 2027.

Nursery Section
(2 years old: Toute Petite Section) 

Mornings only:  ....................................................10,800€
Monday - Friday: 8:30am to 12pm

Full day: .................................................................12,950€ 
Monday - Friday: 8:30am to 4pm
Wednesday: 8:30am to 11:45am - 12pm

4 catered hot lunches per week.............................1,350€

Preschool and Kindergarten 
(3 - 6 years old: Petite - Grande Section)

Full day: ................................................................12,950€
Monday - Friday: 8:30am to 4pm
Wednesday: 8:30am to 11:45am - 12pm

4 catered hot lunches per week.............................1,350€

Annual Tuition
Fees

Holiday Camps
Monday to Friday, 9am to 4pm
500€ per camp 

Offered 3 times per year during the French school
holidays. Refer to the yearly term dates released each
year. 

30% deposit is due upon application to
reserve a place. 



ACCEPTANCE
Once the School extends an offer of admission, parents have up to 10 days from receipt to sign the
Enrollment Agreement and pay the deposit. The offer is officially accepted, and a place is reserved for the
child only after the signed contract has been returned and all applicable fees have been paid.
If no contract is signed and/or payment is not received within 14 days, the School reserves the right to offer
the place to another child.

PAYMENT OF FEES
To secure enrollment, the following payment schedule applies:

Before March 31st: A 30% deposit is required. Without this deposit, the place is automatically canceled.
Before the end of June: A second payment of 35% is due.
Before the start of the school year: The final payment must be made.

PARTIAL FEES & WITHDRAWALS
Enrollment numbers help the School plan staffing and teaching resources. As a result:

The School does not offer refunds for last-minute withdrawals.
Operating costs remain unchanged regardless of student departures, meaning no refunds are granted
for mid-year arrivals, withdrawals, or early departures.

Late Arrivals
Before December 31: Full annual Tuition Fee is due.
After December 31: 60% of the annual Tuition Fee is due.
After April 15: 40% of the annual Tuition Fee is due.

Early Departures
Before December 31: 25% of the annual Tuition Fee will be reimbursed, provided written notice is given
by October 31 of the current year with a valid justification.
After December 31: No refund will be issued.

NON-PAYMENT
1.Students may not attend school if invoices remain unpaid.
2.All accounts must be settled before school reports can be released or transferred to another institution.
3.The School may charge interest on overdue payments at the current legal rate.

RE-ENROLLMENT
Students are automatically enrolled for the following academic year unless either the School or the parents
request otherwise.

Parents wishing to withdraw their child for the next academic year must submit a written request no
later than May 1st of the current school year.
Admission for the next academic year is contingent on all financial obligations being met.

FINANCIAL AND CONTRACTUAL
CONDITIONS 

2026 - 2027 ACADEMIC YEAR



CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL CONDITIONS
Enrollment is secured only upon receipt of the first payment. Full payment must be received before the
start of the school year.
All payments are non-refundable, except for the exception outlined under "EARLY DEPARTURES." This
policy applies to absences, early withdrawals after October 31st, or any other reason.
Families are responsible for covering any financial charges arising from foreign currency transactions.
As a small school, we take pride in offering an enriching and inclusive learning environment that fosters
forward-thinking, globally aware, lifelong learners. While our team of experts provides dedicated
support, La Nouvelle Ecole is not equipped to accommodate children with severe learning difficulties.
Violent or antisocial behaviour will not be tolerated.
Valuable items should not be brought to school. La Nouvelle Ecole does not provide insurance coverage
for loss or damage to personal belongings.

IMAGE RIGHTS
As part of its communication policy, La Nouvelle Ecole may use photographs taken during school activities,
celebrations, and sporting events in its publications, website, social media, or other documents shared with
parents. By signing this document, parents consent to this use unless they notify the school administration
in writing.

CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT & LITIGATION
By enrolling or re-enrolling their child and fulfilling the financial conditions, the undersigned parents
confirm their acceptance of the financial terms outlined in this document and in the School Policies
(available upon request).
By signing, parents agree to abide by these policies and commit to maintaining this contractual
agreement with La Nouvelle Ecole until their child leaves the school.
The latest version of this document automatically supersedes any previously signed versions.
The contractual agreement between the parents, the child, and the school is subject to French law.
In the event of a dispute, any litigation involving the school, students, or parents will be settled in the
courts of Paris, France.
The term "parents" in this document refers to the child’s legal representative.

All pages must be initialled.

Name:………….....………………………………………..                          Signature:……………………………………………..……..

Date: …………………………………………….............



ACCEPTATION
Une fois l'école ayant formulé une offre d'admission, les parents disposent de 10 jours à compter de la
réception pour signer le contrat d'inscription et verser l'acompte. L'offre est officiellement acceptée et une
place est réservée pour l'enfant uniquement après réception du contrat signé et du paiement de tous les frais
applicables.
Si le contrat n'est pas signé et/ou si le paiement n'est pas effectué dans un délai de 14 jours, l'école se réserve
le droit d'attribuer la place à un autre enfant.

PAIEMENT DES FRAIS
Pour garantir l'inscription, le calendrier de paiement suivant s'applique :

Avant le 31 mars : Un acompte de 30 % est requis. Sans cet acompte, la place est automatiquement
annulée.
Avant la fin du mois de juin : Un deuxième paiement de 35 % est dû.
Avant la rentrée scolaire : Le paiement final doit être effectué.

FRAIS PARTIELS & DÉSINSCRIPTIONS
Les effectifs permettent à l'école d'anticiper les besoins en personnel et en ressources pédagogiques. Par
conséquent :

L'école ne propose aucun remboursement en cas de désistement de dernière minute.
Les frais de fonctionnement de l'école restent inchangés, quel que soit le nombre d'élèves. Ainsi, aucun
remboursement ne sera accordé pour des inscriptions tardives, des départs en cours d'année ou des
désinscriptions anticipées.

Arrivées tardives
Avant le 31 décembre : La totalité des frais de scolarité annuels est due.
Après le 31 décembre : 60 % des frais annuels sont dus.
Après le 15 avril : 40 % des frais annuels sont dus.

Départs anticipés
Avant le 31 décembre : 25 % des frais annuels seront remboursés, sous réserve d'une notification écrite
avant le 31 octobre de l'année en cours et d'une justification valable.
Après le 31 décembre : Aucun remboursement ne sera accordé.

NON-PAIEMENT
Les élèves ne seront pas autorisés à assister aux cours si des factures restent impayées.
Tous les paiements doivent être effectués avant la délivrance ou le transfert des bulletins scolaires vers
un autre établissement.
L'école peut appliquer des intérêts de retard sur les paiements en souffrance, conformément au taux
légal en vigueur.

RÉINSCRIPTION
Les élèves sont automatiquement réinscrits pour l'année scolaire suivante, sauf demande contraire de la
part de l'école ou des parents.
Les parents souhaitant retirer leur enfant pour la prochaine année scolaire doivent en faire la demande
par écrit avant le 1er mai de l'année en cours.
La réinscription est conditionnée au respect des obligations financières.

CONDITIONS FINANCIÈRES ET
CONTRACTUELLES 

L’ANNÉE SCOLAIRE 2026 - 2027



CONDITIONS FINANCIÈRES CONTRACTUELLES
L'inscription est garantie uniquement à réception du premier paiement. La totalité des frais doit être réglée
avant le début de l'année scolaire.
Tous les paiements sont non remboursables, sauf dans le cas spécifique mentionné dans la section
"DÉPARTS ANTICIPÉS". Cette politique s'applique aux absences, aux retraits anticipés après le 31 octobre, ou
pour toute autre raison.
Les familles sont responsables des frais bancaires liés aux transactions en devise étrangère.
En tant que petite école, nous avons à cœur d'offrir un environnement d'apprentissage enrichissant et
inclusif, favorisant des élèves curieux, ouverts sur le monde et autonomes. Bien que notre équipe d'experts
apporte un soutien attentif, La Nouvelle École n'est pas en mesure d'accueillir des enfants présentant des
troubles d'apprentissage sévères.
Les comportements violents ou antisociaux ne seront pas tolérés.
Aucun objet de valeur ne doit être apporté à l'école. La Nouvelle École n'est pas responsable des pertes ou
dommages subis par les effets personnels des élèves.

DROITS À L’IMAGE
Dans le cadre de sa communication, La Nouvelle École peut utiliser des photographies prises lors des
activités scolaires, des célébrations et des événements sportifs pour ses publications, son site internet, ses
réseaux sociaux ou tout autre document destiné aux parents.
En signant ce document, les parents donnent leur consentement à cette utilisation, sauf s'ils notifient
l'administration scolaire par écrit de leur opposition.

ENGAGEMENT CONTRACTUEL & LITIGES
En inscrivant ou en réinscrivant leur enfant et en respectant les conditions financières, les parents
soussignés confirment leur acceptation des conditions financières énoncées dans ce document ainsi que
dans le Règlement de l'École (disponible sur demande).
En signant, les parents s'engagent à respecter ces règles et à maintenir cet engagement contractuel avec La
Nouvelle École jusqu'au départ de leur enfant.
La version la plus récente de ce document annule et remplace automatiquement toute version antérieure
signée.
L'accord contractuel entre les parents, l'enfant et l'école est soumis au droit français.
En cas de litige, toute procédure judiciaire sera soumise aux tribunaux de Paris, France.
Le terme "parents" utilisé dans ce document désigne le représentant légal de l’enfant.

Toutes les pages doivent être paraphées.

Nom:………….....……………………………………….. Signature:……………………………………………..……..

Date: …………………………………………….............


